 a 5 percentage point increase or decrease in the assumed PAD factor for each line of business.

The key assumptions considered in the sensitivity analysis of the premium liabilities include:

 a 5 percentage point increase or decrease in the assumed ultimate loss ratio for each line of

business in the calculation of the unexpired risk reserve (“URR”);

 a 5 percentage point increase or decrease in the assumed level of management expense ratio
for each line of business; and

 a 5 percentage point increase or decrease in the assumed PAD factor for each line of business.

37

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the financial year ended December 31, 2016

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

2.10 Insurance contract liabilities – Assumptions and sensitivities (cont’d)

(b) Change in assumptions and sensitivity analysis (cont’d)

The sensitivity values shown for each assumption item are independent of changes to other assumption
items. In practice a combination of adverse and favourable changes could occur. The sensitivity results
are not intended to capture all possible outcomes significantly more adverse or favourable results are
possible.

Claim liability sensitivity analysis
S$

  Net
Assumption +5%(1)  –5%(1)

Reported total actuarial claims liability  184,477,277

Initial Expected Loss Ratio2 190,059,042  178,895,511
First Incurred Development Factor3 184,664,518  184,272,877
Claim Handling Expenses4 198,953,008  170,001,545
Provision for Adverse Deviation5 191,094,193  177,860,361

Premium liability sensitivity analysis
S$

  Net
Assumption +5%(1)  –5%(1)

Reported total actuarial premium

liability

50,994,801

Ultimate Loss Ratio 53,470,712  48,518,892
Management expense ratio 54,734,805  47,440,367
Provision for Adverse Deviation5 52,760,925  49,228,680

Change in claim liability sensitivity analysis
S$
  Net
Assumption +5%(1)  –5%(1)

Reported total actuarial claims liability  184,477,277

Initial Expected Loss Ratio2 5,581,766  (5,581,766)
First Incurred Development Factor3 187,241  (204,400)
Claim Handling Expenses4 14,475,731  (14,475,731)
Provision for Adverse Deviation5 6,616,916  (6,616,916)

36

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the financial year ended December 31, 2016

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

2.10 Insurance contract liabilities – Assumptions and sensitivities (cont’d)

(a) Process used to decide on assumptions (cont’d)

No explicit inflation adjustment has been made to claim amounts payable in the future. This inflation is,
however, implicitly allowed for in the valuation method, where past inflation patterns are assumed to
continue into the projected future years.

The principal assumption underlying the estimates is the Company’s past claims development
experience is representative of the future as well. This includes assumptions in respect of initial

[…]

31, 2016. In this context, the outstanding claim and premium liabilities are defined as the total claim and
premium liabilities for both Singapore Fund and Offshore Fund business combined respectively,
including provision for adverse deviation (these are referred to as “the base scenario” in the sensitivity
analysis summary).

The key assumptions considered in the sensitivity analysis of the claim liabilities include:

 a 5 percentage increase or decrease in the assumed first incurred loss development factor for

each line of business;

 a 5 percentage point increase or decrease in the assumed level of indirect claim handling

expenses; and

 a 5 percentage point increase or decrease in the assumed PAD factor for each line of business.

The key assumptions considered in the sensitivity analysis of the premium liabilities include:

 a 5 percentage point increase or decrease in the assumed ultimate loss ratio for each line of

business in the calculation of the unexpired risk reserve (“URR”);

 a 5 percentage point increase or decrease in the assumed level of management expense ratio
for each line of business; and

 a 5 percentage point increase or decrease in the assumed PAD factor for each line of business.

38

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the financial year ended December 31, 2016

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

2.10 Insurance contract liabilities – Assumptions and sensitivities (cont’d)

(b) Change in assumptions and sensitivity analysis (cont’d)

Change in premium liability sensitivity analysis
S$

  Net
Assumption +5%(1)  –5%(1)

Reported total actuarial premium
liability

50,994,801

Ultimate Loss Ratio 2,475,910  (2,475,910)
Management expense ratio 3,740,003  (3,554,435)
Provision for Adverse Deviation5 1,766,123  (1,766,123)

Percentage change in claim liability sensitivity analysis

  Net
Assumption +5%(1)  –5%(1)

Reported total actuarial claims liability  184,477,277

Initial Expected Loss Ratio2 3%  -3%
First Incurred Development Factor3 0%  0%
Claim Handling Expenses4 8%  -8%
Provision for Adverse Deviation5 4%  -4%

Percentage change in premium liability sensitivity analysis

  Net
Assumption +5%(1)  –5%(1)

Reported total actuarial premium
liability

50,994,801

Ultimate Loss Ratio 5%  -5%
Management expense ratio 7%  -7%
Provision for Adverse Deviation5 3%  -3%

39

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the financial year ended December 31, 2016

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

2.10 Insurance contract liabilities – Assumptions and sensitivities (cont’d)

(b) Change in assumptions and sensitivity analysis (cont’d)

Notes:

(1) Sensitivity analysis assesses impact of a +/- 5% additive change in assumption.

(2) Initial expected loss ratio sensitivity analysis applies to 2016 accident year.

(3) First incurred development factor sensitivity assess impact of a +/- 5% multiplicative
change in assumption. The sensitivity applies to 2016 accident year.

(4) Claims handling expense assumption in sensitivity analysis changed from X% to X%